Contact

www.linkedin.com/in/mikemiron-27bbb69 (LinkedIn) www.dhs.gov/hsac (Company)

Top Skills

Homeland Security
Emergency Management
National Security

Mike Miron

Committee Management Officer, Office of Partnership and Engagement, U.S. Department of Homeland Security Washington, District of Columbia, United States

Experience

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 20 years 6 months

Committee Management Officer; and Director Committee Management Office

June 2021 - Present (2 years 3 months)

Washington DC

Designated in June 2021 by the Secretary of Homeland Security as the Committee Management Officer for the Department of Homeland Security.

In this role the Committee Management Office works closely with the DHS-wide Federal Advisory Committees.

The Federal Advisory Committee Act was established in October 1972 and its purpose was to ensure the advice these committees rendered be both objective and accessible to the public.

We provide management and oversight of the 31 presidential, statutory, and discretionary Advisory committees, groups, councils, and panels.

Deputy Executive Director, Homeland Security Advisory Council May 2003 - September 2022 (19 years 5 months) Washington DC

In May 2002, while at the White House, he played a central role in the creation, development, implementation, and operation of the President's Homeland Security Advisory Council (PHSAC). With the creation of DHS, the PHSAC, was designated the HSAC and became the Secretary's advisory body. HSAC members are nonpartisan and provide expert, and organizationally independent advice to the Secretary and Senior Staff on the spectrum of Homeland Security issues.

As a Career Federal Civil Servant, Mr. Miron provided organizational and operational continuity to the HSAC serving as its Acting Executive Director on many occasions most recently from January 2000 to March 2021.

Mr. Miron has led the development of HSAC recommendations focusing on faith-based security, biometrics, economic security, emerging technologies, the national terrorism advisory system, countering violent extremism, organizational culture, emergency response, immigration, state and local homeland security funding, national preparedness, information sharing, fusion center development and operations, and critical infrastructure (e.g.,, business, community and national resilience).

In September 2017, Mr. Miron responded to Acting Secretary Duke's call for field volunteers to support the Department's Hurricane Maria response and recover efforts in Florida. Mr. Miron was deployed in the disaster area from September 21 to November 14 in Florida. In August 2005, Mr. Miron responded to Secretary Chertoff's call for field volunteers to support the Department's Hurricane Katrina response efforts. Mike was assigned and served as the Division Supervisor and the Strike Team Leader for St. Charles Parish.

Prior to joining DHS Mr. Miron served as senior international trade specialist at the Department of Commerce's ITA's Advocacy Center where he was a founding member of the office. Mr. Miron also has worked at the Central Intelligence Agency's Office of Medical Services.

Deputy Executive Director
May 2003 - September 2022 (19 years 5 months)

Director
March 2003 - September 2022 (19 years 7 months)
Washington DC

Education

George Mason University

Masters, International Transactions · (1992 - 1996)